
Gilbert Trier           1924
Edwin Sybeldon         1925
Johnny Allice           1932
Paul Santini           1933
Ted Gentile            1934
Paul Nechak           1934
Joseph Sullivan         1934
Leonard Calligaro       1939
Robert Rosendahl       1939
Joe B. Tomasin         1942
William Zell           1942
Donald Dick           1943
Dominic Moselle        1943
Ted Thomas           1943
Eino “Lefty” Martino      1944
Clarence Bugni         1945
Matt Anonich          1945
Robert Sohl           1945
Domenic Gentile        1947
Mickey Brown          1947
Tony Brunello          1947
Peter “Pupsy” Savant     1949
Wayland “Mop” Baron     1949
Leonard Bartolutti       1949
John Patritto           1950
Francis “Red” Trier       1950
Eugene “Smockie” Martino 1950
Louis Pretti            1950
Donald Barnabo        1951
Florian Helinski         1951
George St. Catherine     1951
Robert Johnson         1952
Robert Byrns           1952
Jim Richie             1953
Donald Ferkovich        1953
Donna Meredith    Saxon 1954
James Langlois         1955
Richard Zell           1955

Jerry Morzenti          1955
David Bartolutti         1955
James Patritto         1956
Jim (Messina) Negrini     1957
John Pierpont          1958
David O’Leary          1962
John Carlson           1963
Rodney “Bunter” Hewitt   1963
Dick DeZur            1964
Gordon Gimski          1964
Henry Gilbertson        1965
John Sicchio           1965
Bob Alleva            1966
James Bertagnoli        1969
Dennis Kostac          1969
Gary Kurta            1969
Tony Rodeghiero        1969
Dominic Sicchio         1970
Peter Aimone          1970
Gene Vandevoorde       1970
Terry Werner          1970
Ken Bluse             1970
Steve Erspamer         1971
Duane Gulan           1971
Larry Zanutto          1972
Tina Markowski         1972
Duane Levra           1973
Lee Leinon            1973
Dennis Garreau         1973
Michael Bluse          1974
Mickey Gotta           1974
Judy Baron            1975
Michelle Vandevoorde    1975
Jay Hautala            1975
Edward Kinney         1975
Gary Pavlovich         1976
Mary Jo Baima          1977
Greg Basom           1977

Rita Reader            1978
Michael Swartz         1979
Jean Reed             1980
Linda Morzenti         1980
Larry Barnabo          1981
Ron Lundgren          1982
John Aijala            1983
Sandy Olson           1984
Darin Saari            1985
Sean Boho            1986
Donald Moore          1986
Rod Boho             1988
Leslie Lauren          1988
Darla Innes            1988
Tammy Innes          1989
Barry Wicklund         1989
Nicki Clement          1990
Justine Skoviera        1993
Jon Merritt            1993
Jeremy Wicklund        1994
Becky Brackett         1994
Brandon Holm          1994
Mark Levra            1994
Liz Constantini         1995
Scott Rainaldo          1995
Jeremy Leccia          1995
Kris Valle             1996
Tony Loden            1996
Joe Sargent           1996
Jon Tauer             1996
Jacob Newhouse        1997
Darren Losh           1997
Kyle Peterson          1998
Melissa Luoma         1999
Sonni Mieloszyk        1999
Robbie Fauerbach       2000
Sarah Tarasewicz       2001
Kurt Van Epern         2001

Luke Sargent          2001
Danielle Ladwig         2001
Kyle Elsemore          2002
Kayla Anderson         2002
Nichole Mazurek        2003
Kristin Zinsmaster       2003
Ashley Levra           2003
Marco Gotta           2003
Jeffery “J.J.” Borseth     2005
Jaclyn Aijala           2007
Jesse Mackey          2010
Caitlin Maki            2012

Roy Melvin        1923-1942
Mario Gianunzio    1932-1973
Carl Vergamini     1942-1954
William Zell       1942-1986
Gerald “Skip” Wick   1956-1988
James Butterbrodt   1966-1990
Harold Torro       1968-1989
Vicki Sargent       1972-2006
Jont Tyson        1984-1990
Gary Giancola      1982-2014
Chris Kelly        1987-2015
James Kivisto      1989-2022

Hurley High School Athletic Hall of Fame

Dr. D. J. Martinetti
Felix Patritto
Jack Giovanoni
Bill Ceccon
Roland & Jeanie Zanella
Gary Pelkola
Joe & Bobi Pecotte

1942 Boys’ Champion Football Team

1943 Boys’ State Finalist Basketball Team

1947 Boys’ State Runner-up Basketball Team

1948 Boys’ State Finalist Basketball Team

1949 Boys’ State Champion Basketball Team

1949 Boys’ Saxon High School Basketball Team

1952-53 Boys’ State Finalist Baseball Teams

1954 Boys’ Undefeated Football Team

1964 Boys’ State Champion Ski Team

1968 Boys’ Champion Football Team

1969 Boys’ State Finalist Baseball Team

1971 Girls’  First Track Team

1973-74 Boys’ State Finalist Baseball Teams

1974 Girls’ State Finalist Volleyball Team

1980 Girls’ State Finalist Basketball Team

1981 Boys’ State Finalist Baseball Team

1988 Girls’ Champion Basketball Team

1995 Boys’ State Runner-up Football Team

1996 Girls’ State Finalist Softball Team

2001 Girls’ State Runner-up Softball Team

2000-01 Girls’ State Finalist Cross Country Teams

2007 Girls’ State Runner-up Softball Team

2009 Girls’ Regional Champion Basketball Team

2009 Boys’ State Semi-Finalist Football Team

COACHES

HONORARY

TEAMS
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1942 BOYS’ CHAMPION FOOTBALL TEAM - Matt Anonich, Peter Barbera, John
Becker, Victor Bottacin, Clarence Bugni, Jim Castagna, Jim Ciotti, Al DeRosso,
Donald Dick, Donald Erspamer, Thomas Erspamer, Francis Fassino, Paul Free-
man, Edward Gibbons, Joseph Gosetti, Eero Helin, Jack Hunt, Larry Jordan, Steve
Mrdjenovich, Eino Martino, Bruno Mioni, Dom Moselle, Alfred Penrose, John Shea,
Glenn Stenman, Jim Sybeldon, Ted Thomas, Don Trembath, Bernard Verbos,
George Wallis, Lawrence Zandi, Robert Zell, Coaches Carl Vergamini, Ted Gentile.

1943 BOYS’ STATE FINALIST BASKETBALL TEAM - Tony Lopez, Dom Moselle,
Gerald Rosendahl, Steve Mrdjenovich, Robert Zell, Donald Dick, Victor Bottacin,
Glenn Stenman, Ted Thomas, Joe Gosetti, Eino Martino, Jim Ciotti, Charles Mez-
zano, Manager Jim Castagna, Coach Carl Vergamini.

1947 BOYS’ STATE RUNNER-UP BASKETBALL TEAM - Willard “Bud” Geach,
Mickey Brown, Carl Kaffine, Domenic Gentile, Eugene “Cotton” Van Hoof, James
Rainaldo, John Rainaldo, Joseph Darin, Leonard Bartolutti, John Czech, Charles
Guenther, Manager Nick Bonacci, Coach Carl Vergamini.

1948 BOYS’ STATE FINALIST BASKETBALL TEAM - James Rainaldo, Wayland
Baron, John Hermanson, Joe Cattelino, Charles Guenther, Donald Zandi, Leonard
Bartolutti, Donald Hoeft, Noel Mattei, Carl Hermanson, Eugene Martino, Bill Anon-
ich, Manager Tony Trolla, Coach Carl Vergamini.

1949 BOYS’ STATE CHAMPION BASKETBALL TEAM -  Leonard Bartolutti, Ted
Erspamer, Wayland Baron, Carl Hermanson, Noel Mattei, William Anich, Robert
Rainaldo, Eugene Martino, John Tocci, Clayton Corrigan, Peter Savant, Manager
Joe Forte, Coach Carl Vergamini, Coach Mario Gianunzio.

1949 BOYS’ SAXON HIGH SCHOOL BASKETBALL TEAM - Richard Baker,
Byron Bluse, Frank DuCharme, Gene Hegbloom, Jim Hegbloom, Reynold Kero,
Dean Krall, Bob Meredith, Bill Nordberg, Ron Peterson, Tim Sullivan, Manager Pat
Krall, Coach Sye Castagna.

1952 & 1953 BOYS’ STATE FINALIST BASEBALL TEAMS - Leon Baron, Dave
Bartolutti, Bob Byrns, Tony Cornolo, Tony DaPra, Don Ferkovich, Don Forte, Jack
Giovanoni, Charles Janov, Ron Lundgren, Jerry Morzenti, Don Mrdjenovich, Ber-
nard Patritto, Earl Richards, Bob Sbraggia, Bill Schneider, Gerald St. Catherine, Jim
Van Hoof, Dick Vittone, Dick Zell, Coach Carl Vergamini.

1954 BOYS’ UNDEFEATED FOOTBALL TEAM -  James Anonich, Marion Brignoli,
David Bartolutti, Robert Gurske, Dan Johnson, James Langlois, Kenneth McKellar,
Jerome Morzenti, Gerald Nevala, Earl Richards, Robert Sbraggia, Tim Trier, Roland
Wyszynski, Roland Zanella, Richard Zell, Richard Grasso, Ronald Lundgren, Ger-
ald St. Catherine, Joe Ferrari, Joseph Giovanoni, Walter Gravedoni, Phillip Mattei,
James Negrini, Anthony Reinerio, William Spear, Joe Trier, Steve Uremovich,
Coach Mario Gianunzio, Coach William Zell, Coach Steve Mrdjenovich.

1964 BOYS’ STATE CHAMPION SKI TEAM - Jack Constantini, Mark Erspamer,
Ray Erspamer, Henry Gilbertson, David Hardie, Peter Sturgul, Henry Wisnewski,
Coach Don Patterson.

1968 BOYS’ CHAMPION FOOTBALL TEAM - Pete Aimone, Ron Alleva, Robert
Battisti, Jim Bertagnoli, Ken Bluse, Jeffrey Hautala, Mike Heffner, Bill Heisler, Jim
Hill, Dennis Kostac, Paul Krankkala, Gary Kurta, Keith Larivee, Ken Larivee, Jim
Leccia, Greg Loreti, Harold Marchant, Jack Miller, David Mladenoff, Greg Pavlovich,
George Proctor, Roger Ruha, Dominic Sicchio, Andy Skoviera, Gene Vandevoorde,
Paul Zarzyski, Coach Jim Butterbrodt, Coach Louis Pretti.

1969 BOYS’ STATE FINALIST BASEBALL TEAM - Peter Aimone, Ron Alleva,
Steve Erspamer, Guy Hautala, Greg Loreti, Dennis Kostac, Gary Kurta, Greg Pavlov-
ich, Allan Pedri, Tony Rodeghiero, Byron Saari, Gene Vandevoorde, Terry Werner,
Coach Bill Zell.

1971 GIRLS’ FIRST TRACK TEAM - Karen Backlund, Corrine Bartol, Debbie
Basom, Sandy Basom, Cheryl Bluse, Judy Heikkila, Kim Huotari, Susan Huotari,
Laurie Kruzan, Sherri Kutz, Tina Markowski, Barbara Reader, Frances Rodeghiero,
Carol Sunie, Joan Vandevoorde, Grace Vokolek, Coach Donna Poljack.

1973 & 1974 BOYS’ STATE FINALIST BASEBALL TEAMS - Mickey Backlund,
Jack Bertagnoli, Mike Bluse, Doug Carlson, Mickey Gotta, Paul Gulan, Jay Hautala,
Scott Hultman, Curt Levra, Gary Pavlovich, Jerry Rigoni, Bob Rossi, Mike Saari, Jim
Trier, Bob Zell, Coach Bill Zell.

1974 GIRLS’ STATE FINALIST VOLLEYBALL TEAM - Judy Baron, Maureen
Baron, Jane Brackett, Linda Foryan, Darcy Grasso, Susan Kaffine, Kathy Kangas,
Cheryl Kurta, Susie Morzenti, Pat Mrdjenovich, Annette Powell, Michelle Vande-
voorde, Coach Vicki Sargent.

1980 GIRLS’ STATE FINALIST BASKETBALL TEAM - Jean Reed, Judy Basom,
Gina Giancola, Renee Morello, Amy Kutz, Barbara Byrns, Gina Grasso, Linda
Morzenti, Dawn Swartz, Rachel Haltner, Karen Moncher, Manager Penny Powell,
Coach Harold Torro.

1981 BOYS’ STATE FINALIST BASEBALL TEAM - Jeff Aijala, John Aijala, Larry
Barnabo, Jim Blise, Dom Ciatti, Jim Durkee, Steve Innes, Jerry Levra, Jerry Ma-
chesky, Ralph Morello, Jeff Nevala, Ray Oman, Joe Ramuta, Mark Reinerio, Troy
Sawicki, Bob Stephani, Coach Ralph Johnson.

1988 GIRLS’ CHAMPION BASKETBALL TEAM - Michele Aho, Lisa Alleva, Jennifer
Bruneau, Jean Burgraff, Nicki Clement, Darla Innes, Tammy Innes, Holly Kutz,
Charlene Pinardi, Shannon Siirila, Coach Harold Torro.

1995 BOYS’ STATE RUNNER-UP FOOTBALL TEAM - Paul Bruneau, Kevin
Brunell, Justin Colassaco, Dominic Giacomino, Adam Graser, P.J. Gross, Jon Holm,
Josh Kretzchmar, Nathan LaFortune, Joe Levra, Tony Loden, Darren Losh, Shawn
Munn, Jake Newhouse, Kyle Peterson, Mark Pozzani, Tony Saari, Ricky Saippa, Joe
Sargent, Corey Smith, Dave Tarasewicz, Jereme Tauer, Jon Tauer, Klay Vehring,
Jesse Vuorenmaa, Cory Youngs, Jeremy Zanella, and Coaches Scott Erickson,
Dave Lundin, John Smith, Jay Kivisto, Dan Rye, Mitch Rice, Ray Brunell.

1996 GIRLS’ STATE FINALIST SOFTBALL TEAM - Jamie Basom, Shantal Clem-
ens, Stephanie Innes, Lisa LaFortune, Sonni Mieloszyk, Stacy Rozelle, Lisa Saari,
Stacy Saari, Natalie Thomas, Kris Valle, Coach Jim Kivisto, Coach Michelle Decker.
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2001 GIRLS’ STATE RUNNER-UP SOFTBALL TEAM - Erica Alvey, Sabrina
Jurmu, Crystal Kuklinski, Ashley Levra, Heather Manzanares, Alyssa Mazurek,
Nichole Mazurek, Sarah Smith, Emily Swetkovich, Sarah Tarasewicz, Eva Vokolek,
Nicole Zanella, Kristin Zinsmaster, and Coaches Jim Kivisto, Joe Manzanares,
Charlie Zinsmaster.

2000 & 2001 GIRLS’ STATE FINALIST CROSS COUNTRY TEAMS - Kayla
Anderson, Jill Engstrom, Amanda Kutz, Angela Kutz, Danielle Ladwig, Samantha
Leinon, Kim Mieloszyk, Jamie Romanowski, Jessica Soine, Ashley Windt, Sarah
Zani, Kristin Zinsmaster, Coach Chris Kelly.

2007 GIRLS’ STATE RUNNER-UP SOFTBALL TEAM -  Amanda Brown, Brittany
Czerneski, Angela Giancola, Hailey Manzanares, Megan Mattson, Judy Nevala,
Stephanie Nevala, Cortney Ofstad, Marisa Perlberg, Michaela Perlberg, Giana
Saari, Jessica Shafer, Marie Thomas, Brooke Vaara, Kayla Windt, Coaches Jim
Kivisto, Joe Manzanares, Charlie Zinsmaster.

2009 GIRLS’ REGIONAL CHAMPION BASKETBALL TEAM - Jeanna Aijala, Carli
Anderson, Brittany Czerneski, Erin Gulan, Ale Koheygi, Carolanne Leinon, Jesse
Mackey, Caitlin Maki, Hailey Manzanares, Gabby Mattson, Becca Meade, Judy
Nevala, Brittany Raisanen, Bry Stengard, Kayla Windt, Chanel Youngs, Coaches
Melissa Oja and Chris Tweiten.

2009 BOYS’ STATE SEMI-FINALIST FOOTBALL TEAM - Jeff Aspinwall, Matt
Brandis, Gabe Fabbri, Brandon Garro, Alec Gulan, Mike Henning, Grant Innes,
Lucas Klemann, Taylor Koski, Dylan Laurin, Josh Laurin, Jason Leannah, Michael
Leinon, Daulton Levra, Matt Marczak, Michael Morris, Casey Ofstad, Jason Olilla,
Terry Pallin, Kyle Paternoster, Ty Patritto, Jarret Rhenlund, Justin Rhenlund, Jacob
Rowe, Tyler Rozelle, Mike Saari, Tim Schmidtke, Wade Stella, Jeff Tenlen, Josh
Thiede, Steven Vitovsky, John Walesewicz, and Coaches Scott Erickson, Dave
Lundin, Dan Rye, Greg Rigoni, Bob Ross, Wayne Binz, Jay Aijala, Barry Pertile..
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